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WELL API NO.
30-025-38430

5. Indicate Type of Lease
STATE [X] FEE □

6. State Oil & Gas Lease No.

SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS 
(DO NOT USE THIS FORM FOR PROPOSALS TO DRILL OR TO DEEPEN OR PLUG BACK TO A 
DIFFERENT RESERVOIR. USE "APPLICATION FOR PERMIT" (FORM C-101) FOR SUCH 
PROPOSALS.)
1. Type of Well: Oil Well 0 Gas Well □ Other

7. Lease Name or Unit Agreement Name

State F 1
8. Well Number

18
2. Name of Operator

ConocoPhillips Companv
9. OGRID Number

217817
3. Address of Operator

P. O. Box 2197. Houston, TX 77252

10. Pool name or Wildcat

Hardv: BTD
4. Well Location

Unit Letter f nsnn feet from the SOUTH line and sm feet from the WFST line
Section 1 Township 21S Range 36E NMPM County lea

1 (Show whether DR, RKB, GR,

12. Check Appropriate Box to Indicate Nature of Notice, Report or Other Data

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO: SUBSEQUENT REPORT OF:
PERFORM REMEDIAL WOR&ESt PLUG AND ABANDON □ REMEDIAL WORK □ ALTERING CASING □

TEMPORARILY ABANDON □ CHANGE PLANS □ COMMENCE DRILLING OPNS.D PANDA □

PULL OR ALTER CASING □ MULTIPLE COMPL □ CASING/CEMENT JOB □

DOWNHOLE COMMINGLE □

CLOSED-LOOP SYSTEM □
OTHER: WSO OTHER: □

13. Describe proposed or completed operations. (Clearly state all pertinent details, and give pertinent dates, including estimated date 
of starting any proposed work). SEE RULE 19.15.7.14 NMAC. For Multiple Completions: Attach wellbore diagram of 
proposed completion or recompletion.

CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY WOULD LIKE TO PLACE A CIBP W/CMT FOR A WSO PER ATTACHED PROCEDURES. 

ATTACHED IS A CURRENT/PROPOSED WELLBORE SCHEMATIC.

Spud Date: Rig Release Date:

1 hereby certify^taStthe/informatio e and complete to the best of my knowledge and belief.

SIGNATURE

Type or print name Rhonda Rogers
For State Use Only

APPROVED BY:
Conditions of Approval (if any)

TITLE Regulatory Coordinator_______

E-mail addr^alTs@mnnr.nphillips com___

<y II DATE

DATE 3/16/2020 

PHONE: 832-486-2737

TITLE
^7-70



State F 1 18 
API # 30-025-38430 

WSO

State FI #18 is currently down for a suspected parted rod. Project includes setting a CIBP @ 
6200’ (raising SN -450’ from existing SN depth) dump bail 35 feet cmt, that will isolate Lower 
Blinebry & all the Tubb zone to try to shut some water production off.

Recommendation/Job Scope:
1. POOH w/ FG & steel rods (visually inspecting) & 1.75” tubing pump (Gamer Pump to 

R&R).
2. POOH scanning tubing. Send in desander & tailpipe for cleanout. Resize desander to 

D2707-G.
3. PU & RIHw/bit & scraper to 6202’. PU & RIH w/ CIBP (set @ 6200’). Dump 35’ 

cement on top of CIBP.
4. RIH hydro-testing tubing (set SN @ 6081’).
5. RIH w/ refurbished/spare 1.75” bore tubing pump & visually inspected rods w/ sinker 

bars and guided subs between.

6. Rods: POOH w/ FG & steel rods (Ensure Fiberod rep on location while handling FG 
rods) visually inspecting. Replace damaged equipment with new equipment of same 
specs. Send in extra rods to TRC for inspection & inventory. 26K Shear Tool Needed.

7. Tubing: Scan tubing OOH. Lay down red & green. Stand back yellow & blue to rerun in 
well. Send in desander (Change nozzle size to D2707-G) & FG tailpipe to Gamer Pump 
for cleaning & repair (if needed). RIH w/ bit & scraper to 6002’. RIH w/ CIBP & set @ 
6200’. Dump 35’ of cement above CIBP. Hydro-test in with yellow/blue/replacement 
tubing. See Proposed Schematic.

8. Pump: Send existing 1.75” tubing pump in to Gamer Pump (575-397-4788) for repair & 
return. RIH with refurbished/spare 20-175-THBC-30-4-2-2 HVR insert pump with 1” X 
2’ strainer nipple. (Rodstar attached).



Current Rod and Tubing Configuration
STATE F-1 18

MD
(ftKB

)

VERTICAL, Sidetrack 1, 7/2/2019

Vertical schematic (actual)

COND1; 17.500; 16.0_£ 
-60.0
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L't*.
Sidetrack - Sidetrack j£.

1;3,621.0

Polished Rod (1 1/2" 
X 26’); 1.500; -42.5; 
26.00

Fiberglass Sucker 
Rod SUB; 0.980; - 
16.5; 36.00

m

1

I

I
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Tubing; 2.875; 15.2; 
3,450.71
Fiberglass Sucker 
Rod; 0.980; 19.5; 
4,387.50

" <■?.

Item Des Jts
00 Nominal 

(in) W1 (Ibffi) Grade Len (ft) Btm (ftKB)

Tubing 109 2.875 6.40 J-55 3,450.71 3,465.9

Poly Lined Tubing 61 2.875 6.50 j-55 1,856.81 5,322.7

Poly Lined Marker Sub 1 2.875 6.50 j-55 8.25 5,331.0

Poly Lined Tubing 2 2.875 6.50 j-55 59.65 5,390.6

Anchor 5 1/2 X 2 7/8
POLY IINED

1 5.000 30.00 TAC 2.70 5,393.3

Poly Lined Tubing 36 2.875 6.50 j-55 1,102.60 6,495.9

Crossover (27/8x2 3/8) 1 2.875 XO 0.40 6,496.3

Tubing Sub 1 2.375 4.00 j-55 4.14 6,500.5

Pump Barrel 1.75 Bore X 
30’

1 2.375 BARR
EL

30.58 6,531.0

Seat Nipple Hole Down 1 2.375 6.50 j-55 0.85 6,531.9

Tubing Sub 1 2.375 4.00 j-55 2.00 6,533.9

Crosssover 2 3/8x2 7/8 1 2.875 XO 0.40 6,534.3

Wellhead and Christmas Tree Systems
Rated P 

tpsl)

Tubing Description 
Tubing - Production

Run Date 
12/7/2018

Rod Description 
Rod

Set Depth (ftKB) 
6,590.0

Run Date 
12/10/2018

Set Depth {ftKB) 
6,532.0

Item Des Jts Make Model OD (in)
API

Grade Len (ft) Btm (ftKB)

Polished Rod (1 
1/2" X 26')

1 Norris 1 1/2 26.00 -16.5

Fiberglass 
Sucker Rod
SUB

4 Fibercom 0.98 36.00 19.5

Fiberglass 
Sucker Rod

117 Fibercom 0.98 4,387.50 4,407.0

Sucker Rod 50 Norris 7/8 KD 1,250.00 5,657.0

Sinker Bar 1 Flexbar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,682.0

Guided Sub 1 Flexbar 7/8 KD 2.00 5,684.0

Sinker Bar 1 Flexbar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,709.0

Guided Sub 1 Flexbar 7/8 KD 2.00 5,711.0

Sinker Bar 1 Flexbar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,736.0

Guided Sub 1 Flexbar 7/8 KD 2.00 5,738.0

Sinker Bar 1 Flexbar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,763.0

Guided Sub 1 Flexbar 7/8 KD 2.00 5,765.0

Sinker Bar 1 Flexbar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,790.0

Guided Sub 1 Flexbar 7/8 KD 2.00 5,792.0

Sinker Bar 1 Flexbar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,817.0

Guided Sub 1 Flexbar 7/8 KD 2.00 5,819.0



Current Rod and Tubing Configuration
STATE F-1 18

VERTICAL, Sidetrack 1, 7/2/2019

MD
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SURFAC; 12.250; 
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— RUSTLER (final)

Vertical schematic (actual)
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Fiberglass Sucker 
Rod; 0.980; 19.5; 
4,387.50
Tubing; 2.875; 15.2; 
3,450.71

i
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Fiberglass Mud Joint 

Purge Valve

JtS
OO Nominal

(in)

2.875

2.875

Wi(lbffl)

1.00 FG

PV

Len(ft)

29.66

0.80

Btm (ftKB)

6,589.2

6,590.0

Item Oes JtS Make Model OD (in)
API

Grade Len (Ft) Btm (ftKB)

Sinker Bar 1 Flexbar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,844.0

Guided Sub 1 Flexbar 7/8 KD 2.00 5,846.0

Sinker Bar 1 Flexbar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,871.0

Guided Sub 1 Flexbar 7/8 KD 2.00 5,873.0

Sinker Bar 1 Flexbar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,898.0

Guided Sub 1 Flexbar 7/8 KD 2.00 5,900.0

Sinker Bar 1 Flexbar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,925.0

Guided Sub 1 Flexbar 7/8 KD 2.00 5,927.0

Sinker Bar 1 Flexbar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,952.0

Guided Sub 1 Flexbar 7/8 KD 2.00 5,954.0

Sinker Bar 1 Flexbar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,979.0

Guided Sub 1 Flexbar 7/8 KD 2.00 5,981.0

Sinker Bar 1 Flexbar 1 1/2 K 25.00 6,006.0

Guided Sub 1 Flexbar 7/8 KD 2.00 6,008.0

Sinker Bar 1 Flexbar 1 1/2 K 25.00 6,033.0

Guided Sub 1 Flexbar 7/8 KD 2.00 6,035.0

Sinker Bar 1 Flexbar 1 1/2 K 25.00 6,060.0



Current Rod and Tubing Configuration
STATE F-1 18

VERTICAL, Sidetrack 1. 7/2/2019

MD
(ftKB

)

Vertical schematic (actual)

15

-SEVEN RIVER...

PROD1; 7.875; 
1,365.0-3,621.0"

—PENROSE (final)

Sidetrack - Sidetrack 
1;3,621.i 

Kick Off; 3,621 2U

—GRAYBURG (fi...

-RAN Awnocc ___
PROD1; 7.875; 
3,621.0-7,149.0'

£

L
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Tubing; 2.875; 15.2; 
3,450.71

Fiberglass Sucker 
Rod; 0.980; 19.5; 
4,387,50

Poly Lined Tubing; 
2.875; 3,465.9; 
1,856.81

Item Des Jts Make Model OO (in)
API

Grade Len (ft) Btm (ftKB)

Guided Sub 1 Flexbar 7/8 KD 2.00 6,062.0

Sinker Bar 1 Flexbar 1 1/2 K 25.00 6,087.0

Guided Sub 1 Flexbar 7/8 KD 2.00 6,089.0

Sinker Bar 1 Flexbar 1 1/2 K 25.00 6,114.0

Guided Sub 1 Flexbar 7/8 KD 2.00 6,116.0

Sinker Bar 1 Flexbar 1 1/2 K 25.00 6,141.0

Guided Sub 1 Flexbar 7/8 KD 2.00 6,143.0

Sinker Bar 1 Flexbar 1 1/2 K 25.00 6,168.0

Guided Sub 1 Flexbar 7/8 KD 2.00 6,170.0

Sinker Bar 1 Flexbar 1 1/2 K 25.00 6,195.0

Guided Sub 1 Flexbar 7/8 KD 2.00 6,197.0

Sinker Bar 1 Flexbar 1 1/2 K 25.00 6,222.0

Guided Sub 1 Flexbar 7/8 KD 2.00 6,224.0

Sinker Bar 1 Flexbar 1 1/2 K 25.00 6,249.0

Guided Sub 1 Flexbar 7/8 KD 2.00 6,251.0

Sinker Bar 1 Flexbar 1 1/2 K 25.00 6,276.0

Guided Sub 1 Flexbar 7/8 KD 2.00 6,278.0







Proposed Rod and Tubing Configuration
STATE F-1 18

VERTICAL Sidetrack 1. 5/5/2020

MD
(ftKB)
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Vertical schematic (proposed)
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Tubing Description 
PROPOSED Tubing - Production

Set Depth (ftKB) 
6,139.0

Jts Item Des

OD
Nominal

(In)
Nominal ID 

(m) wt(ibm) Grade Len(ft) Btm (ftKB)

87 Tubing (BARE) 2.875 2.441 6.40 J-55 2,669.40 2,685.4

93 Poly Lined Tubing 2.875 1.996 6.50 j-55 2,876.20 5,561.6

1 Poly Lined Marker
Sub

2.875 1.996 6.50 j-55 8.25 5,569.9

2 Poly Lined Tubing 2.875 1.996 6.50 j-55 59.65 5,629.5

1 Anchor 5 1/2 X2 7/8 
POLY IINED

5.000 1.996 30.00 TAC 2.70 5,632.2

14 Poly Lined Tubing 2.875 1.996 6.50 j-55 412.70 6,044.9

1 Crossover (27/8x2 
3/8)

2.875 1.995 XO 0.40 6,045.3

1 Tubing Sub 2.375 1.993 4.00 j-55 4.14 6,049.5

1 Pump Barrel 1.75
Bore X 30'

2.375 1.750 BAR
REL

30.58 6,080.0

1 Seat Nipple Hole
Down

2.375 1.780 6.50 j-55 0.85 6,080.9

1 Tubing Sub 2.375 1.993 4.00 j-55 2.00 6,082.9

1 Crosssover 2 3/8x2
7/8

2.875 1.996 XO 0.40 6,083.3

1 Magnetic Flow Tool 2.875 2.441 6.50 J-55 6.00 6,089.3

Rod Description 
PROPOSED Rod

Set Depth 
6,082.9

(ftKB)

Jts Item Des OD (in) API Grade Len (ft) Btm (ftKB)

1 Polished Rod (1 1/2" X 26') 1 1/2 26.00 -16.1

2 Fiberglass Sucker Rod SUB 0.98 18.00 1.9

118 Fiberglass Sucker Rod 0.98 4,425.00 4,426.9

42 Sucker Rod 7/8 KD 1,050.00 5,476.9

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,501.9

1 Guided Sub 7/8 KD 2.00 5,503.9

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,528.9

1 Guided Sub 7/8 KD 2.00 5,530.9

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,555.9

1 Guided Sub 7/8 KD 2.00 5,557.9

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,582.9

1 Guided Sub 7/8 KD 2.00 5,584.9

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,609.9

1 Guided Sub 7/8 KD 2.00 5,611.9

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,636.9

1 Guided Sub 7/8 KD 2.00 5,638.9

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,663.9

1 Guided Sub 7/8 KD 2.00 5,665.9

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,690.9

1 Guided Sub 7/8 KD 2.00 5,692.9

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,717.9

1 Guided Sub 7/8 KD 2.00 5,719.9

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,744.9



Proposed Rod and Tubing Configuration
STATE F-1 18

VERTICAL. Sidetrack 1.5/5/2020

MD
(ftKB)

292

<300.0

46966

66230

uau

1064.0

1744.0

10110

1073.0

9.021.9

1900 0

1999.2

10213

10413

0071.9

00933

6.1309

0.160.4

6,190.1

63303

63013

63019

13313

63740

14114

6.4419

14040

1933 3

60923

19013

06103

16373

1604.7
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Vertical schematic (proposed)
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Jts Item Des

OD
Nominal

(in)
Nominal I0 

(In) wt (tom) Grade Len (ft) Btm (ftKB)

1 Cavins Desander
Wkg. Barrel (D2707- 
G)

2.875 1.500 8.00 CAV 19.25 6,108.5

1 Fiberglass Mud Joint 2.875 2.441 1.00 FG 29.66 6,138.2

1 Purge Valve 2.875 2.441 PV 0.80 6,139.0

Jts Item Des OD (in) API Grade Len (ft) Btm (ftKB)

1 Guided Sub 7/8 KD 2.00 5,746.9

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,771.9

1 Guided Sub 7/8 KD 2.00 5,773.9

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,798.9

1 Guided Sub 7/8 KD 2.00 5,800.9

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,825.9

1 Guided Sub 7/8 KD 2.00 5,827.9

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,852.9

1 Guided Sub 7/8 KD 2.00 5,854.9

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,879.9

1 Guided Sub 7/8 KD 2.00 5,881.9

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,906.9

1 Guided Sub 7/8 KD 2.00 5,908.9

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,933.9

1 Guided Sub 7/8 KD 2.00 5,935.9

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,960.9

1 Guided Sub 7/8 KD 2.00 5,962.9

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 5,987.9

1 Guided Sub 7/8 KD 2.00 5,989.9

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 6,014.9

1 Guided Sub 7/8 KD 2.00 6,016.9

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 6,041.9

1 Guided Sub 7/8 KD 2.00 6,043.9

1 Shear Coupling (26K) 1 1/2 1.00 6,044.9

1 Guided Sub 7/8 KD 2.00 6,046.9



Proposed Rod and Tubing Configuration
STATE F-1 18

Jts ItemDes OD (In) API Grade Left (ft) Btm (ftKB)

1 Sinker Bar 1 1/2 K 25.00 6,071.9

1 ON/OFF TOOL 3/4 KD 3.00 6,074.9

1 Pump Handling Sub 7/8 KD 2.00 6,076.9

1 Tubing Pump (20-175-THBC- 
30-4-2-2 HVR)

1 3/4 4.00 6,080.9

1 Gas Anchor/Dip Tube 1 2.00 6,082.9


